On January 14.2021 (71) SEVENTY-ONE DAYS LATER, the South Carolina 
Department of Mental Health Services (S.C.D.M.H.S.) filed its Continuance in the 
Anderson County Court of Common Pleas, and it was GRANTED.
(Appendix- AA

The (S.C.D.M.H.S.) conducted its evaluation on the Petitioner on March 16. 2021. 
which was (132) ONE-HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO DAYS AFTER the 
[PROBABLE CAUSE] hearing.

A 2nd (SECOND) Continuance was FILED and GRANTED on October 8. 2021 
by the Petitioner’s Initial FORMER counsel Don A. Thompson of 
Greenville/Simpsonville S.C.

This Continuance was Filed (207) TWO-HUNDRED SEVEN DAYS AFTER the 
court appointed “expert” submitted her evaluation results to the court; which is a 
Violation of S.C.Code Ann. 44-48-80 and 44-48-90. (Appendix- HH )

The Statutory Guidelines are CLEAR and CONCISE, and to be interpreted as 
being MANDATORY due to the Statutory language of [MUST] and [SHALL] that

[...]

Those who are INVOLUNTARY Committed retain a Liberty Interest in the 
requirements and procedures under South Carolina statute and United States 
Supreme Court statutory provisions as well.

A 3rd (THIRD) Continuance was FILED and GRANTED in the Anderson County 
Court of Common Pleas on January 20. 2022. which was (311) THREE 
HUNDRED ELEVEN. DAYS AFTER the Court appointed expert submitted her 
evaluation results to the court. (Appendix- jj )

This Continuance was Filed by the State of South Carolina allegedly due to Covid- 
19 concerns.

On April 25, 2022, (407) FOUR HUNDRED SEVEN DAYS AFTER the Court 
appointed expert submitted her evaluation results to the court, the Petitioner’s trial 
was DELAYED further, due to a trial docketed prior to his proceeding going 
forward.

On this date before the Honorable R. Keith Kelly, the Petitioner’s initial Court

[...]

having ANY prior contact with this “SUBSTITUTE” counsel subsequent to his 
appointment.

The Petitioner’s first contact with this counsel occurred on December 9. 2022, a 
(126) HUNDRED TWENTY-SEX DAYS AFTER the continuance was FILED and 

. GRANTED, and (212) TWO HUNDRED TWELVE DAYS AFTER he was 
appointed by the court on May 9. 2022. (Appendix- KK )

S.C. Code Ann: 44-48-80 (d) provides: “ The court may grant [ONE] extension 
upon request of expert and showing of good cause. Any further extensions [only] 
may be granted for EXTRAORDINARY circumstances.”